January 7, 2019

Town of Golden Meadow 107 Jervis Drive Golden Meadow, LA 70357

The Mayor and Council of the Town of Golden Meadow met for a Public Hearing to obtain comments and opinions on the performance of the Town of Golden Meadow relative to implementation of the 2015 LCDBG funded project to construct the Community Sewerage System Phase V, on Monday, January 7, 2019 at 7:00 P.M. at the Town Hall, 107 Jervis Drive, Golden Meadow, LA 70357.

Those present were: Mayor Joey Bouziga Councilman Ashton Cheramie Councilman Jody Cheramie Councilman Laci Latiolais Councilman Lindberg Lorraine Councilman Willis Toups

Others attending were Martha Cazaubon, Brittany and Devin Dedon, Richard Greene, Salvador Gonzalez, Jr., Jamie Liner, and Chief Reggie Pitre.

Mayor Joey Bouziga called the Public Hearing to order at 6:45 P.M.

Mayor Joey Bouziga called for comments and opinions on the performance of the Town of Golden Meadow relative to implementation of the 2015 LCDBG funded project to construct the Community Sewerage System Phase V.

Mayor Joey Bouziga stated he had two issues which need to be corrected. Mayor Joey Bouziga stated the Council requested J. Wayne Plaisance, Inc. place the contractor LA Contracting Enterprise, LLC on notice that a complaint was received from Jesus Felipe Alamilla Romero – 133 Theriot Street regarding damage to their house during construction and Gerald Plaisance – 154 Theriot Street whose waterline was broken on two occasions. Mayor Joey Bouziga stated all other issues that were brought to the Council's attention were resolved. Mrs. Martha Cazaubon informed the Mayor and Council she would follow-up with the J. Wayne Plaisance, Inc.

With no further business to discuss, Councilman Willis Toups presented a motion and Councilman Jody Cheramie seconded adjourning the Public Hearing at 6:52 P.M. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

MAYOR JOEY BOUZIGA

ATTESTED:

JAMIE LINER, TOWN CLERK ADMINISTRATIVE ASST. TO THE MAYOR